503340597 06/08/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3387217

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT							
CONVEYING PARTY	ΠΑΤΑ	I								
		Name			Execution Date					
AGILEX TECHNOLOG	BIES, LLC				05/12/2015					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA										
Name: ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED										
Street Address:	ess: 3 GRAND CANAL PLAZA									
Internal Address:	ernal Address: UPPER GRAND CANAL STREET									
City:	City: DUBLIN									
State/Country:	IRELAN	D								
Postal Code:	4									
	1									
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2									
Property Typ	e	Number]						
Application Number:	1	4502465								
Patent Number:	8	3306983	983							
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		703)865-5150								
	be sent to	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu								
Email:		udyc@mannavakang.co								
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:		/ANNAVA & KANG, P.(201 JERMANTOWN R								
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		SUITE 525								
Address Line 2: FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030)30							
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	AC.00020	AC.00020							
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	ASHOK K. MANN	ASHOK K. MANNAVA							
SIGNATURE:			/Ashok K. Mannava/							
DATE SIGNED:		06/08/2015								
Total Attachments: 15		I								
source=AGSL_signed_t		ed#page1.tif								
source=AGSL_signed_t										
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page3.tif										
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page4.tif										

source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page5.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page6.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page7.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page8.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page9.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page10.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page11.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page12.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page13.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page14.tif
source=AGSL_signed_transfer_deed#page15.tif

GENERAL DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

of Intellectual Property Rights

relating to the Business of AGILEX TECHNOLOGIES, LLC between

AGILEX TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereafter referred to as **"Assignor"**)

and

ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED, a company registered in Ireland with company number 285869 and having its registered address at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Upper Grand Canal Street, Dublin 4, Ireland (hereafter referred to as **"Assignee"**).



WHEREAS

Assignor is the sole owner of all Intellectual Property Rights (as hereinafter defined) relating to the business of the Assignor and has the sole right of assignment, transfer, sale and conveyance; and

WHEREAS

Assignor is willing to assign, and the Assignee wishes to acquire, the Intellectual Property Rights for the consideration and upon the terms set out in this General Deed of Assignment (**`Deed**").

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1 of 15

1. ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 In consideration of the sum of the Original Purchase Price as set forth in <u>Schedule 4</u> payable and subject to any adjustments according to <u>Schedule 4</u>, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys with effect from the **Effective Date** (as defined in <u>Schedule 3</u>) and for the worldwide territory to the Assignee:
 - all the property, right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property rights vested in the Assignor as described in <u>Schedule 1</u> ("Intellectual Property Rights"), free and clear of all liens and encumbrances other than those disclosed in <u>Schedule 2</u>; and





Page 3 of 15





10. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the Parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 6 of 15

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have caused the Deed to be duly executed by their respective authorised officers as of the Effective Date.

Executed by **AGILEX TECHNOLOGIES**, **LLC** acting by the following persons or, if the seal is affixed, witnessed by the following persons:

Gerard F. Amann Secretary

PRESENT when the common seal

of ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED)

was affixed hereto

[Signature of Director 1]

Name: Acresophin Butin

Title: Country Manacine Dinector Date: 12.5.15

Location: DUACIN, IRECAMO

) Br

[Signature of Director 2-or Company Secretary]

Name: BRIAN CONNOLLY Title: COMPANY SECRETARY Date: 12/05/2015 Location: DUBLIN, IRELAND.

Page 8 of 15

<u>SCHEDULE 1</u>



Patents:

Patent	Owner	Jurisdiction	Patent. No.	Issue Date
SEMANTIC SPACE	Company	U.S.	8,306,983	November 6, 2012
CONFIGURATION				r r

Patent Applications:

Patent Application	Owner	Jurisdiction	Patent. No.	Filing Date
LANGUAGE	Company	U.S.	14/502,465	September 30, 2014
IDENTIFICATION				•

÷



Page 10 of 15



PATENT REEL: 035857 FRAME: 0036

Page 11 of 15

.



Page 12 of 15

Page 13 of 15



Page 14 of 15

.

PATENT REEL: 035857 FRAME: 0040

Page 15 of 15

RECORDED: 06/08/2015